

No. 16-4193

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee,

v.

DONALD L. BLANKENSHIP,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of West Virginia (Criminal No. 5:14-cr-244)
Honorable Irene C. Berger, District Judge

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

William W. Taylor, III
Michael R. Smith
Eric R. Delinsky
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-778-1800 (phone)
202-841-8106 (fax)
wtaylor@zuckerman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

RULE 35 STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Panel Approved Special Willfulness Instructions On
 Count One That Conflict With The *Bryan* and *Safeco*
 Decisions Requiring Proof That A Criminal Defendant
 Knew His Conduct Was Unlawful..... 6

 A. The Instructions..... 6

 B. *Bryan* and *Safeco* 7

 C. Section 820’s Text 12

 II. In Direct Conflict With *Melendez-Diaz*, The Panel Held
 That Denial Of A Defendant’s Constitutional Right To
 Confront And Cross-Examine A Prosecution Witness Is
 Harmless If The Defendant Could Have Recalled The
 Witness Later, In The Defense Case..... 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Arms Int'l v. Herbert</i> , 563 F.3d 78 (4th Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	1, 15, 16
<i>RSM v. Herbert</i> , 466 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....	2
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	10
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	2
<i>United States v. Caudle</i> , 606 F.2d 451 (4th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>United States v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 504 F.2d 1330 (6th Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 735 F.2d 785 (4th Cir. 1984).....	12

BRIEFS OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL

<i>United States v. Ajoku</i> , 2014 WL 1571930 (No. 13-7264).....	8
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 2014 WL 1571932 (No. 13-1757)	8
